

21-80

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

10012 HOLDINGS, INC. DBA GUY HEPNER,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.,
Defendant–Appellee,

and

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLEE
SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.**

Jonathan M. Freiman
Shai Silverman
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wigin.com
ssilverman@wigin.com

*Attorneys for Defendant–Appellee
Sentinel Insurance Company, Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. 10012 Holdings and Relevant Provisions of Its Insurance Policy	4
B. The In-Person Workforce Reduction Orders	8
C. 10012 Holdings’ Insurance Claim	9
D. The Complaint.....	9
E. Sentinel’s Motion to Dismiss and the District Court’s Decision.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Policy Does Not Provide for Business Income or Extra Expense Coverage Because Plaintiff Does Not Allege Direct Physical Loss of, or Physical Damage To, Property at Its Art Gallery.....	14
A. Settled New York Law Precludes Coverage.	16
B. Plaintiff Cannot Distinguish <i>Roundabout Theatre</i>	23
C. Plaintiff’s Proposed Interpretation of Direct Physical Loss Cannot Be Squared with the Policy Language.	25
D. Plaintiff’s Superfluity Argument Has Been Rejected and Is Wrong.....	28
E. Interpreting “Direct Physical Loss” to Mean Loss of Use Would Undermine the Policy’s Basic Structure and Render Entire Provisions Meaningless.	29

F. The Cases Plaintiff Cites Are Inapposite.....	31
G. The Label “All-Risk” and the Definition of “Property Damage” Elsewhere in the Policy Do Not Help Plaintiff.....	33
II. The Policy Does Not Provide for Civil Authority Coverage Because Plaintiff Does Not Allege Direct Physical Loss of, or Physical Damage To, Property in The Immediate Area.	37
III. The District Court’s Decision Comports with Every New York Court to Address These Issues and The Overwhelming Majority of Cases Nationwide.	40
IV. Certification to The New York Court of Appeals Is Inappropriate Because This Case Involves the Straightforward Application of Settled New York Law.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>6593 Weighlock Drive, LLC v. Springhill SMC Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1419049 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 13, 2021)	22
<i>BBMS, LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 20-0353-CV-W-BP, 2020 WL 7260035 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020).....	37
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Breed v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 351 (1978).....	15
<i>Brunswick Panini’s, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20CV1895, 2021 WL 663675 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 19, 2021).....	37
<i>Comm’l Union Ins. Co. v. Flagship Marine Services, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 3463, 2021 WL 633356 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2021)	27
<i>Dae Assocs., LLC v. AXA Art Ins. Corp.</i> , 70 N.Y.S.3d 500 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	15
<i>DeMoura v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-2912 (NGG) (SIL), 2021 WL 848840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021)	21, 26, 27
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Lloyd’s & Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion</i> , 194 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1999)	42

Emerald Coast Rests., Inc. v. Aspen Spec. Ins. Co.,
 No. 3:20cv5898-TKW-HTC, 2020 WL 7889061 (N.D. Fla. Dec.
 18, 2020)34

Entron, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 749 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1984)18

Essex v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
 562 F. 3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....31

Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich,
 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....32

Food for Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
 No. 20-cv-3418 (JGK), 2021 WL 860345 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2021)*passim*

Great N. Ins. Co. v. Mt. Vernon Fire Ins. Co.,
 92 N.Y.2d 682 (1999)35

Hudson v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 809 N.Y.S.2d 124 (2d Dep’t 2006).....29

Jeffrey M. Dressel, D.D.S., v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-2777(KAM)(VMS), 2021 WL 1091711 (E.D.N.Y.
 Mar. 22, 2021).....21, 26, 34, 39

Keyspan Gas E. Corp. v. Munich Reinsurance Am., Inc.,
 31 N.Y.3d 51 (2019)15

Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indemnity Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:20-cv-1136, 2021 WL 1600831 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021)21, 22

Mangia Restaurant Corp. v. Utica First Ins. Co.,
 No. 713847/2020, 2021 WL 1705760 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Qns. Cnty.
 March 30, 2021).....22

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
 9 Mass. L. Rptr. 41 (Mass. Super. 1998).....32

McCarthy v. Olin Corp.,
 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997)42

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
 No. 20 Civ. 4612 (JPC), 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)*passim*

Mohawk Gaming Enterprises, LLC v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 No. 8:20-CV-701, 2021 WL 1419782 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2021)21

Morgan Stanley Grp. Inc. v. New England Ins. Co.,
 225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000)14

Mortar & Pestle Corp. v. Atain Spec. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-03461-MMC, 2020 WL 7495180 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....37

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)31

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
 487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....37

New York v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.,
 460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006)42, 43

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great Northern Insurance Co.,
 17 F.Supp.3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)*passim*

Novella v. Westchester Cty.,
 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)35

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
 487 F. Supp. 3d 937 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....38

Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
 472 F. 3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006)33

Pepsico v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.,
 788 N.Y.S.2d 142 (2d Dep’t 2004).....20

Pepsico v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.,
 806 N.Y.S.2d 709 (2d Dep’t 2005).....20

Pepsico v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 17053/01, 2004 WL 3092342 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2004)20

Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F. 3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)32

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard- Roberts,
No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002).....32

Raymond Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
800 N.Y.S.2d 89 (2005).....16

Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Inc. Co. of Am.,
No. 2:20-cv-00087-KS-MTP, 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020)...34

Roundabout Theatre Co., Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.,
751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (1st Dep’t 2002)*passim*

RSVT Holdings, LLC v. Main St. Am. Assur. Co.,
25 N.Y.S.3d 712 (3d Dep’t 2016).....19

Rye Ridge Corp. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20 Civ. 7132 (LGS), 2021 WL 1600475 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021)21

S. Hosp., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004)39

Salerno v. Coach, Inc.,
39 N.Y.S.3d 791 (1st Dep’t 2016).....36

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 690 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....38

Schoenfeld v. New York,
748 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2014)42

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....32

Sharde Harvey DDS, PLLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
No. 20-CV-3350 (PGG) (RWL), 2021WL 1034259 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 18, 2021).....21, 34, 39

Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
No. 20 Civ. 3311(VEC), 2020 WL 2904834 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020).....21, 22

In re Society Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Protection Ins. Litig,
MDL No. 2964, 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)27

Soundview Cinemas Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 561854 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 10, 2021).....22

St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Magnolia Lady, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 297CV153BB, 1999 WL 33537191 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 1999)39

Syufy Enters. v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.,
No. 94-0756 FMS, 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....39

Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Eerie Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-754V(Sr), 2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020)21, 26

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)31

United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd* 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006) ..26, 38

Valls v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
919 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2019)42

Village of Sylvan Beach v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
55 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1995)14, 34

Visconti Bus Serv., LLC v. Utica Nat’l Ins. Grp.,
---N.Y.S.3d---, 2021 WL 609851 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 12, 2021)*passim*

Wai Kun Lee v. Ostego Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
854 N.Y.S.2d 211 (2d Dep’t 2008).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
816 N.Y.S.2d 17 (1st Dep’t 2006).....18

Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
165 Colo. 34 (1968)31, 32

White v. Continental Cas. Co.,
9 N.Y.3d 264 (2007)15, 34

Zagafen Bala, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
No. 20-3033, 2021 WL 131657 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)27

Statutes

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4.....4

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act of
2020, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 2813

Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental
Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 146 (2020)3

Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134
Stat. 177 (2020).....3

Other Authorities

Couch on Insurance (3d ed. 2009).....20, 25

Executive Order, 9 NYCRR 8.202.8 (Mar. 20, 2020).....39

Physical, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....25

University of Pennsylvania Carey Law School, *Judicial Rulings on
the Merits in Business Interruption Cases*, Covid Coverage
Litigation Tracker, available at <https://cclt.law.upenn.edu/>.....41
